allocation to equity investments is gradually decreased and allocation to fixed income investments is gradually increased when
the plan reaches pre-defined trigger points.  This strategy is currently under review. Derivative financial instruments are
permitted for liability hedging purposes.  Investments are well diversified, such that the poor performance or impairment of
any single investment within an investment fund would not have a material impact on the overall level of assets.  The current
target asset mix for the DB1 Plan is 42% in equities and 58% in fixed income investments. The current target asset mix for
the DB2 Plan is 46% in equities and 54% in fixed income investments. The target asset mix at the end of the de-risking
glidepath is 20% equities and 80% fixed income.

Contributions for the upcoming fiscal year are anticipated to be approximately $1,910 (2016 - $1,560) for defined benefit
pension plans, $6,266 (2016 - $5,813) for defined contribution plans and $445 (2016 - $399) for other employee benefit
plans.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table outlines the key weighted-average economic assumptions used in measuring the accrued benefit
obligation:

 Accrued benefit obligation

 Defined benefit pensions
Post-employment

benefits

  2017  2016  2017  2016

Discount rate

Impact of: 1% increase  (6,786) (6,393)   (880) (845)
 1% decrease  8,619 8,087  1,076 1,007
Pension growth rate

Impact of: 1% increase  6,799 6,541  N/A N/A
 1% decrease  (5,581) (5,307)  N/A N/A

Life expectancy
Impact of: 1 year increase  1,155 1,064  220 302

 1 year decrease  (1,168) (1,076) (220) (326)
Assumed overall health care cost trend rate

Impact of: 1% increase  N/A N/A  977 879
 1% decrease  N/A N/A  (849) (765)

79 2017 ANNUAL REPORT | Consolidated Financial Statements

  Par value
  per share  2017  2016

   Membership shares classified as liabilities
  Membership shares  1  321  295

   As at December 31  321  295

   Members’ capital accounts
   “50th Anniversary” Class A shares

   Series 96 Class A shares
   Series 98 Class A shares
   Series 01 Class A shares
   Series 09 Class A shares
   Series 15 Class A shares
  Series 17 Class A shares

 1
 1

1
 1
 1

  1
  1

 67,773
 47,029
 4,106
 61,159
 78,628
 123,767
 166,232

 67,173
 46,563
 3,995
 60,419
 78,620

120,457
-

   As at December 31  548,694 377,227

80 2017 ANNUAL REPORT | Consolidated Financial Statements

MERIDIAN  CREDIT  UNION  LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the  year  ended December 31, 2017 with comparative figures for 2016